Changes in the average EUR exchange rate affect revenue in PLN generated under foreign
currency contracts. Considering contracts signed and highly probable, the Company estimated
its exposure to the currency risk between January and December 2016 as follows:

Item Q1 – Q4 2016

Anticipated foreign currency proceeds (EUR’000 equivalent) 14 835

Anticipated foreign currency payments (EUR’000 equivalent) 2 269

Business exposure to currency risk (EUR’000) 12 566

34.1. Interest rate risk

The Company holds cash in its bank accounts and has loan liabilities to banks with floating
interest rates. The entities monitor the situation in the financial market, analyze trends and
forecasts concerning reference market rates of interest so as to be able to take decisions, when
appropriate, on conclusion of contracts to hedge themselves against the unfavorable rises in
interest expense related to borrowings if they have open treasury limits. As at 31 December
2015, the Company had not entered into any derivative contracts. In the reporting period,
the balance of cash remained at a relatively stable level.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate changes

Value at risk
Increase/decrease by

0,50% -0,50%
Year ended 31 December 2015

Cash at bank 308 849  1 544  (1 544)

Credit facilities and loans taken out 265 827  (1 329) 1 329

Performance bonds issued by banks 217 632  1 088  (1 088)

Finance lease liabilities 358  (2) 2

Bonds 162 419  (812) 812

Effect on gross profit/loss

489  (489)

Deferred tax

(93) 93

Total

396  (396)

Polimex-Mostostal S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

(PLN’000)

101

Value at risk

Increase/decrease by

+0,5% -0,5%

Year ended 31 December 2014

Cash at bank 514 422  2 581  (2 581)

Credit facilities and loans taken out 265 827  (1 329) 1 329

Performance bonds issued by banks 220 570  1 103  (1 103)

Finance lease liabilities 947  (5) 5

Bonds 162 419  (812) 812

Effect on gross profit/loss  1 538  (1 538)

Deferred tax  (292) 292

Total  1 246  (1 246)

34.2. Currency risk

The cash flows from financing activities of Polimex-Mostostal S.A. are sensitive to changes in
foreign exchange rates, which is due to the fact that foreign currency revenue represents
a major part of the entity’s turnover. The euro is the major currency of the Company’s turnover.

Natural hedges, i.e. hedging the currency risk through the entry into transactions that generate
costs in the same currency as that in which revenue is earned, is the basic method of currency
risk hedging used by the Company. Additionally, the currency risk management strategy
adopted by the Company permits the use of derivative instruments related to the currency

[…]

Currency risk exposure*

 As at 31 December 2015 As at 31 December 2014

EUR USD GBP EUR USD GBP

Trade receivables 15 963  853  880  23 742  846  2 065

Collateralized bank loans 601  –  –  553  –  –

Trade liabilities 3 746  –  6  5 439  87  211

Gross carrying amount   11 616   853   874   17 750   759   1 854

Estimated sales 14 835  –  1 444  13 978  –  5 619

Estimated purchases 2 269  200  –  3 398  1 493  1 378

Gross exposure   12 566   (200)   1 444   10 580   (1 493)   4 241

FX forwards –  –  –  –  –  –

FX options –  –  –  –  –  –

Net exposure   24 182   653   2 318   28 330   (734)  6 095

* Amounts presented in the respective currencies

Polimex-Mostostal S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

(PLN’000)

102

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2015

 Carrying

amount

EUR/PLN USD/PLN GBP/PLN

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

(change

+10%)

  (change

-10%)

(change

+10%)

(change

-10%)

(change

+10%)

(change   -

10%)

Cash and cash equivalents 3 695  101  (101) 222  (222) 47  (47)

Trade and other

receivables 76 449  6 802  (6 802) 333  (333) 509  (509)

Derivative financial

instruments - - - - - - -

Trade and other liabilities (15 998) (1 596) 1 596  –  –  (3) 3

Credit facilities, loans and

other sources of funding (2 561) (256) 256  –  –  –  –

Effect on net profit/loss 61 585   5 051   (5 051)  555   (555)   553   (553)

Derivative financial

instruments - - - - - - -

Effect on total other

comprehensive income - - - - - - -

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014

 Carrying

amount

EUR/PLN USD/PLN GBP/PLN

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

exchange

rate

(change

+10%)

  (change

-10%)

(change

+10%)

(change

-10%)

(change

+10%)

(change

-10%)

Cash and cash equivalents

21 808

1 331

(1 331)

4

(4)

846

(846)

Trade and other

receivables

115 444

10 119

(10 119)

297

(297)

1 128

(1 128)

Derivative financial

instruments - - - - - - -

Trade and other liabilities

(21 724)

(2 318)

2 318

(31)

31

(115)

115

Credit facilities, loans and

other sources of funding

(2 357)

(236)

236

-

-

-

-

Effect on net profit/loss

113 171

8 896

(8 896)

270

(270)

1 859

(1 859)

Derivative financial

instruments - - - - - - -

Effect on total other

comprehensive income - - - - - - -

34.3. Commodity price risk

The economic efficiency of the Company’s manufacturing operations is highly dependent on
fluctuations in the prices of raw materials, mainly steel, cement, asphalt and zinc composite.
The aforementioned risk is mitigated mainly thanks to the Company’s team of well-qualified
experts responsible for market analyses and central procurement of materials (economies of
scale, negotiating lower purchase prices). As regards procurement of zinc alloys, depending on